
 

 

Housing Authority 
of the 

County of San Mateo 

Amendment #1 
Moving to Work (MTW) 
FYE 2011 Annual Plan 

 
 

  

 
 

Department of Housing 
264 Harbor Blvd, Building A 
Belmont, CA  94002 
 
www.smchousing.org 
650-802-3300 

Amendment #2 
MTW Standard Agreement 

Attachment D (Broader Use of Funds) 

3.8.2010 Revision 

 



Housing Authority of the County of San Mateo – MTW Annual Plan 

MTW Annual Plan 07/01/2010 – 06/30/2011  
  

 
Activity #2:  Expand the Section 8 Project Based Voucher Program  
 
 
A. Description of activity 
  

Under the current regulations, the Project Based Voucher program allows a Housing 
Authority to project-base up to 20 percent of its Housing Choice Voucher (HCV) funding.  
The number of units that can be selected is limited to 25% of the units in a building except 
when the building is a single family home, has 4 units or less, or a multifamily building that 
is available to qualifying families only.  Qualifying families are elderly or disabled families 
and families receiving supportive services. In addition, after 12 months, a participating 
family may move with continued assistance.  A Housing Authority is required to issue a 
Housing Choice Voucher, if one is available, to the relocating family. 
 
HACSM proposes to expand its Section 8 Project Based Voucher program in order to 
advance the strategic objectives of the County’s ten-year plan to end homelessness (the 
HOPE Plan).  The program expansion will include redirecting a higher percentage of the 
voucher budget, as authorized in Attachment D of the MTW Standard Agreement, than the 
current regulations allow for the purpose of creating additional project-based units, and to 
support provider-based units, targeted to extremely- and very low-income households who 
are homeless or at-risk of homelessness due to insufficient income, disability, domestic 
violence, or other cause.  HACSM will use a portion of voucher turn-over to achieve this 
goal.  
 
In an effort to secure long-term affordable units, leverage housing development funds, and 
expand housing opportunities for families with special needs, such as victims of domestic 
violence, with safe and enriched housing, HACSM will: 
 

1. Adopt policies that allow up to 100% of the units in a multifamily building to be 
project-based. 

2. Increase project-based funding up to 30% of its HCV budget authority. 
3. Adopt policies that may require participating families to stay more than 12 months 

before they may move with continued assistance.  Any continued assistance would 
be as a part of HACSM’s MTW/FSS program, a six year time-limited program with 
self-sufficiency case management and the potential for increased savings via escrow 
accounts. 

4. Adopt policies to determine the length of continued assistance under the provider-
based program. 

5. Adopt policies to select and award provider-based units to service providers through 
contracts between HACSM and service organizations. 

6. Allow provider-based units to be within a single structure or in scattered sites, 
owned or leased by the provider. 

7. Use the San Mateo County Department of Housing NOFA or other competitive 
process to solicit proposals and allocate units to qualified projects and/or providers. 

 



Housing Authority of the County of San Mateo – MTW Annual Plan 

MTW Annual Plan 07/01/2010 – 06/30/2011  
  

 
B.  Relationship to a statutory objective 

 
HACSM expects that the above activity will increase housing choices for low-income families. 
 
 

C.  Anticipated Impact on stated objective 
 
HACSM will increase its voucher budget allocation to the Project/Provider-Based programs.  
Currently HACSM has approximately 400 project based units.  As a result of this initiative, 
HACSM is proposing to potentially increase the number of project based units to 1,200.  
These programs will be one of the major resources for the development of additional 
affordable housing units and will enable the County to meet the goals of the HOPE Plan, San 
Mateo County’s 10 year plan to end homeless.  HACSM recognizes that the number of 
available “traditional” HCV vouchers will be decreased as a result. 
 
 

D.  Baselines, benchmarks, metrics and schedules 
 

Baselines (Established December 2009) 
 
1. As of December 15, 2009, HACSM has HAP contracts with 384 Project Based units.  

(Please note:  All HACSM Project-Based Contracts are under the Project Based Certificate 
program.  The contracts were executed prior to the implementation of the Project-Based 
Voucher program.)   

2. Based on the current HAP costs, as of December 15, 2009, HACSM spends 
approximately 7.4% of the HCV budget authority, ($3,600,000) on the Project Based 
program. 

3. Currently HACSM works with 4 Supportive Service providers and assists 60 participants 
with services-enriched housing. 

 
Benchmarks 
 
1. Increase the number of Project/Provider-Based contracted units by approximately 100 

units in FY2010-2011. 
2. Increase percentage of funding allocation by approximately 2% (approximately an 

additional $950,000 annually). 
3. Through leveraging of funds with supportive service agencies, HACSM expects 30% 

increase (100 participants) in the number of households served, with services-enriched 
housing.  

 
Metrics and Schedule 

 
1. Compare number of Project/Provider-Based units before and after the new initiative. 
2. Compare funding allocation before and after the new initiative. 
3.   Compare the number of households served, with service-enriched housing provided by 

supportive services providers. 
 

 



Housing Authority of the County of San Mateo – MTW Annual Plan 

MTW Annual Plan 07/01/2010 – 06/30/2011  
  

 
E.  Data collection process 

 
1. Add to HACSM existing software application additional project IDs and assign a project 

ID to each project or provider. 
2. Track number of units and HAP expenditure under each project or provider. 
3. Track family characteristics under each project or provider. 
4. Use other software applications or manual logs to create quarterly reports to summarize 

item 2 and 3 above. 
5. Monitor wait time for the “traditional” HCV waiting list. 

 
 
 
F.  Authorizations based on Attachment C 
 

The proposed activity is authorized in HACSM’s MTW Agreement, Attachment C, Paragraph 
D, 7 (a) (b) (c) and waives certain provisions of Sections 8 (o)(13)(B and D) of the 1937 Act 
and 24 CFR 982.1, 982.102, and CFR Part 983 
 
 
Additional MTW Agreement Authorization: 
 
HACSM’s MTW Agreement, Attachment D 

 
 
 
G.  Processes for rent reform initiatives 
 
This activity does not include rent reform initiatives. 

 
 
 
 














	Amendment 2 Cover Page 3.8.2010.pdf
	Activity 2_amended_RL_3.1.2010.pdf
	Broader Use of Funds - MTW_HACSM proposal Ltr to HUD_2.11.2010.pdf
	San Mateo Second Amendment MTW Agreement - Letter and Amend.pdf

